# 503522177 10/14/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3568803

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
IATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
GORDON E. MAWDSLE	ΞY		10/13/2015
MARTIN J. YAFFE			10/14/2015
DLIVER ALONZO-PROL	ULX		10/13/2015
ECEIVING PARTY DA	TA		
Name:	1	ROOK RESEARCH INSTITUTE	
Street Address:	2075 BA	VIEW AVENUE	
City:	TORONT	O ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Postal Code:	M4N 3M5	5	
	14	1775871	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	
	12	1//60/1	
Application Number:		175871	
		-7-5671	
CORRESPONDENCE D			 
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	DATA (4 e sent to ti	14)271-3552 <b>he e-mail address first; if that i</b> s	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	OATA (4 e sent to ti provided; i	14)271-3552 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	OATA (4 e sent to ti provided; 1 41	14)271-3552 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 142775000	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (4 e sent to ti provided; i 41 lyr	14)271-3552 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (4 e sent to th provided; h 41 lyr LY	14)271-3552 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com /NN HUST	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (4 e sent to ti provided; i 41 lyr LY 41	14)271-3552 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com /NN HUST 11 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (4 e sent to th provided; h 41 lyr LY 41 QI	14)271-3552 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com /NN HUST	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (4 e sent to th provided; h 41 lyr LY 41 QI M	14)271-3552 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com /NN HUST 1 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE UARLES & BRADY LLP	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (4 e sent to th provided; h 41 lyr LY 41 QI M	14)271-3552 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com (NN HUST 11 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE UARLES & BRADY LLP ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202	
	DATA (4 e sent to th provided; h 41 lyr LY 41 QI M	14)271-3552 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com (NN HUST 1 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE UARLES & BRADY LLP ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 132621.00085	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (4 e sent to th provided; h 41 lyr LY 41 QI M	14)271-3552 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com (NN HUST 1 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE UARLES & BRADY LLP ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 132621.00085 LYNN HUST	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	DATA (4 e sent to th provided; h 41 lyr LY 41 QI M	14)271-3552 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com /NN HUST 1 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE UARLES & BRADY LLP ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 132621.00085 LYNN HUST /Lynn Hust/	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED:	DATA (4 e sent to th provided; h 41 lyr LY 41 QI M JMBER:	14)271-3552 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 42775000 nn.hust@quarles.com /NN HUST 1 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE UARLES & BRADY LLP ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 132621.00085 LYNN HUST /Lynn Hust/ 10/14/2015	

source=Executed Assignment - all inventors#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 036789 FRAME: 0792

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Gordon E. Mawdsley, Martin J. Yaffe and Oliver Alonzo-Proulx, all of Toronto, Canada, have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR LOW X-RAY DOSE BREAST DENSITY EVALUATION executed by us on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefor, and

WHEREAS, **Sunnybrook Research Institute**, a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 2075 Bayview Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M4N 3M5, Canada (hereinafter called **Company**) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

QB\132621.00085\36980182.1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal on the date indicated with our signatures.

Date: 13 Oct 2015 \_\_\_\_\_(SEAL) Gordon E. Mawdsley ) )SS

**PROVINCE OF ONTARIO** 

COUNTRY OF CANADA

Before me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2015, came Gordon E. Mawdsley, to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution thereof to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public, Ontario, Canada

My Commission expires:

Date: 14/02/2015

(SEAL)

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

COUNTRY OF CANADA

Before me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2015, came Martin J. Yaffe, to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution thereof to be his free act and deed.

) )SS

)

Notary Public, Ontario, Canada

My Commission expires:

Date: 0 cf 13th 6015		Oliver Alonzo-Proulx	(SEAL)
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO	)		
COUNTRY OF CANADA	)SS )		
<b>.</b>			

Before me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2015, came Oliver Alonzo-Proulx, to me known to be the person named in the foregoing assignment and he acknowledges his execution thereof to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public, Ontario, Canada

ś

My Commission expires:

QB\132621.00085\36980182.1

## PATENT REEL: 036789 FRAME: 0796

## **RECORDED: 10/14/2015**